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1 1{Michael Freund SBN 99687 F/ll‘ll__AEEg) ABCEUI;TI%X
, Michael Freund & Associates
< 111919 Addison Street, Suite 103 May 27, 2021
3 || Berkeley, CA 54704 THE SL(J:FEEEF%S l(:ZOURT
Telephone: (310) 540-1992 gl iy
4 1 Email: freundl@aol.com By Xian-di Bowte, Deput
o _ CASE NUMBER:
¢ 1 Attorney for Plaintiff Environmental Research Center, Inc. RG21100320
6
7
8 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
b COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
10
11 HENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, | CASE NO.
1 INC., a California non-profit corporation -
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
13 Plaintiff, AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND
' VS, CIVIL PENALTIES
14
15 MIMI'S ROCK CORP., individually and dba [Miscellaneous Civil Complaint (42)]
DR, TOBIAS; MIMI'S ROCK, INC,, Proposition 65, Health & Safety Code
16 | individually and dba DR. TOBIAS; and Section 23249.5 et'seq. |

DT GmbH, individually and dba DR,
17 HTOBIAS; and DOES 1-160

Defendants,

21 || Plaintiff Environmental Research Center, Inc, hereby alleges:

22 i
23 INTRODUCTION
24 I, Plaintiff Environmental Research Center, Inc. (hereinafter “Plaintiff” or “ERC®) brings

25 || this action as a private attomey general enforcer and in the public interest pursuant to Health &
26 || Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (d). The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
27 || Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 ¢f seq.) also known as “Praposition 65,

28 || mandates that businesses with ten or more employees must provide a “clear and reasonable
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I {waming” prior to exposing any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or
2 |ireproductive toxicity. Lead is a-chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth
3 11 defects, and other reproductive harm, This Complaint seeks injunctive and declaratory relief
4 iand civil penalties to remedy the ongoing failure of Defendants Mimi’s Rock Corp.,
5 1] individually and dba Dr. Tobias; Mimi’s Rock, Inc., individuaily and dba Dr. Tobias; and
6 || DT GmbH, individually and dba Dr. Tobias (collectively “Mimi's Rock™) and Does 1-100
7 i (hereinafter individually referred to as “Defendant” or collectively as “Defendants™), to warn
& |l consumers that they have been exposed to lead from a number of Mimi’s Rock” nutritional
9 i health products as set forth in paragraph 3 at levels exceeding the applicable Maximum
10 || Allowable Dose Level (“MADL") and requiring a warning pursuant to Health & Safety Code
11 |isection 25249.6.
il i
13 PARTIES
14 2. Plaintiff ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes,
15 | helping safeguard the public from health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of hazardous
16 || and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and emplovees, and
17 || encouraging corporate responsibility.
18 3. Defendant Mimi's Rock is-a business that develops, manufactures, markets, distributes,

19 1} and/or sells nutritional health products that have exposed users to lead in the State of California
20 || within the relevant statute of limitations period. These “SUBJECT PRODUCTS” (as identified
21 1} in the Notice of Violation dated March 4, 2021 attached hereto as Exhibit A are: {1) Dr Tobias
22 || Adult Multivitamin, (2) Dr Tobias Colon 14 Day Cleanse, (3) Dr Tobias Blood Sugar Support,
23 1| (4) Dr Tobias Psyllium Daily, and (5) Dr Tobias Prostate Support. Defendants Mimi’s Rock

24 1 Corp., individually and dba Dr. Tobias; Mimi’s Rock, Inc., individually and dba Dr. Tobias; and
25 1| DT GmbH, individually and dba Dr. Tobias are companies subject to Proposition 65 as they

26 | employ ten or more persons and have employed ten or more persons at ail times refevant o this
27 Haction.

28 |1/
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1 4. Defendants Doss 1-100, are named herein under fictitious names, as their true names

.3

and capacities are unknown to ERC, ERC s informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that

153

each of said Does is responsible, in some actionable manner, for the events and happenings

4 || hereinafter referred to, either through said Does’ conduet, or through the conduct of its agents,

§ || servants or employees, or in some other manner, causing the harms alleged by ERC in this
61C omplaint, When said true names and capacities of Does are ascertained, ERC will seek leave
7 | to amend this Complaint to set forth the same.
8 I
9 JURISDICTION AND VENUE

10 5. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to California Constitution Article VI, Seetion 10,

11 i} which grants the Superior Court-original jurisdiction in all causes excepl those given by statute
12 {lto other trial courts. The statute under which this action is brought does not specity any other
13 1| basis for jurisdiction.

14 6. This Court has jurisdiction over Mimi’s Rock because Mimi’s Rock has sufficient

15 1 minimum contacts with California, and otherwise intentionally avails itself of the California

16 market through the marketing, distribution, and/or sale of the SUBJECT PRODUCTS in the

17 | State of California so as to render the exercise of jurisdiction over it by the California courts

18 |iconsistent with traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.

19 7. The Complaint is based on allegations contained in the Notice of Violation dated

20 1 March 4, 2021, served on the California Attorney General, other public enforcers, and Mimi’s
21 | Rock. The Notice of Violation constitites adequate notice to Mimi’s Rock because it provided
22 lladequate information to allow Mimi's Rock to assess the nature of the alleged violations,

23 jconsistent with Proposition 63 and its implementing regulations, A-certificate of merit and a
24 || certificate of service accompanied each copy of the Notice of Vielation, and both certificates
25 |} comply with Proposition 65 and its implementing regutations. The Notice of Vielation served
26 | on Mimi’s Rock also included a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act
27 || of 1986 (Proposition 63): A Summary.” Service of the Notice of Violation and accompanying

28 || documents complied with Proposition 65 and its implementing regulations. Attached hereto as
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I | Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of the Notice of Vielation and associated documents. More

2 1| than 60 days have passed since ERC mailed the Notice of Violation and nopublic enforcement
3 Itentity has filed a Complaint in this case.

4 8. This Cowrt is the proper venue for the action because the causes of action have arisenin
5 it the County of Alameda where some of the violations of law have occurred, and will continue to

6 1ioceur, due to the ongoing sale of Mimi’s Roek’s products. Furthermore, venug is proper in this

7 11 Court under Code of Civil Procedure section 393.5 and Health & Safety Code section 252497,

h 134
g STATUTORY BACKGROUND
10 9. The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 is an inftiative statute

11 1} passed as “Proposition 657 by an-overwhelming majority vote of the people in November of
12111986,
13 10, The warning requirement of Proposition 85 is contained in Health & Safety Code

14 || section 25249.6, which provides:

15 No person in the cowrse of doing business shall knowingly and
intentionally expose any individual to a chemical knowr {o the state to

16 cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without-first giving clear and

17 reasonable warning to such individual, except as provided in Section
25249.10.

18

19 11 11.The Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (*OEHHA™), a division of Cal
20 1 EPA, is the lead agency in charge of the implementation of Proposition 65, OEHHA

21} administers the Proposition 65 program and administers regulations that govern Proposition 65
22 ||in general, including warnings to comply with the statute. The warning regulations are found at
23 |\ Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, Article 6. The regulations define expose as “to
24 || cause to ingest, inhale, contact via body surfaces or otherwise come into contact with a listed
25 Il chemical. Anindividual may come into contact with a listed chemical through water, air, food,
26 |l consumer products and any other environmental exposure as well as occupational exposures,”
27 |1{Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25102, subd. (1}.)

28 12. In this case, the exposures are caused by consumer products. A consumer product is

Paged of §
Complaint for Injunctive and Declarntory Relief and Civil Penaltics




From: Michael Freund Fax: 15103710885 To: 5102671546@rcfax.com Fax: (510} 267-1546 Page: 11 of 27 05/27/2021 9:47 AM

1 || defined as “any article. or component part thereof, including food, that is produced, distributed,

i

or sold for the personal use, consumption or enjoyment of a consumer.” {Cal. Code Regs., tit.

31127, § 25600.1, subd. (6).) Food “includes “dietary supplements” as defined in California Code

4 1l of Regulations, title 17, section 10200, (Jd at-subd. (g).) A consumer product exposure is “an
5 || exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption, or any

6 || reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer product, including consumption of a food.” {44 at

7 iisubd. {2))

8 13. On August 30, 2016, the Office of Administrative Law approved the adoption of

0 1 OEHHAs amendments to Article 6, Clear and Reasonable Warnings of the California Code of
10 | Regulations. This action repealed virtually all of the regulatory provisions of Title 27-of the
11 1| California Code of Regulations, Article 6 (sections 25601 ef seq.) and replaced the repealed
12 |l sections with new regulations set forth in two new Subarticles to Article 6 that became
13 || operative on August 30, 2018 (the “New Warning Regulations”). The New Warning

14 || Regulations provide, among other things, methods of transmission and content of warnings

15 || deemed to comply with Proposition 65. Mimi’s Rock is subject to the warning requirements set
16 | forth in the New Warning Regulations that became operative on August 30, 2018,

17 14, Health & Safety Code section 25249.6 provides that “No person in the course of doing
18 || business-shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the

19 1l state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable warning
20 1to such individual . . .. The New Warning Regulations apply when clear and reasonable
21 || warnings are required under Section 25249.6, Pursuant to the New Warning Regulations,
22 | consumer product warnings “must be prominently displayed on & label, labeling, or sign, and
23 | must be displayed with such conspicuousness as compared with other words, statements,

24 {1 designs or devices on the label, labeling, or sign, as to render the warning likely to be seen,
25 1 read, and understood by an ordinary individual under customary conditions of purchase oruse.”
26 || (Jd at § 23601, subd. {(©).)
27 15. Proposition 65 establishes a procedure by which the State isto develop a list of

28 lchemicals “known tothe State to cause cancer of reproductive toxicity.” (Health & Safety Code, |
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1 |1§25249.8.) There is no duty to provide a clear and reasonable warning until 12-months after

[

the chemical is published on the State list. (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.10, subd. (b))

16. Lead was listed as a chemical known to the State of California to cause developmental

I =S W

toxicity in the fetus and male and female reproductive toxicity on February 27, 1987, Lead was
listed as a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer on October 1, 1992, (State

of California EPA OFHHA Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986

3
6
7 [l Chemicals Known to the State to Cause Cancer and Reproductive Toxicity.) The MADL for
8 1ilead as a chemical known to-cause reproductive toxicity 1s .5 micrograms per day. {Cal. Code
9 | Regs., tit. 27, §25803, subd. (b).) The No Significant Risk Level for lead as a carcinogen is 15
0 || micrograms per day. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, §25703, subd. (b).}

11 17. Proposition 65 provides that any person “violating or threatening to violate™ Proposition
12 1165 may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction. (Health & Safety Code, §25249.7,
13 ||subd. (a))) To “threaten to violate™ means “to create a condition in which there is a substantial
14 || probability that 4 viclation will occur” (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.11, subd. (e).)

15 |} Furthermore, violators are subject to a civil penalty of up 1o $2,500 per day for each violation.
16 || (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.7, subd. (b)(1).)

17 18. Proposition 65 may be enforced by any person in the public interest who provides notice
18 i sixty days before ﬁiing suit to both the violator and designated law enforcement officials. The
19 || fatlure of law enforcement officials to file a timely Complaint enables a citizen suit to be filed

20 || pursnant 1o Health & Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivisions (¢) and {d).

21 v
22 STATEMENT OF FACTS
231 19, Mimi's Rock has developed, manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/orsold the

24 | SURJECT PRODUCTS containing lead into the State of California. Consumption of the

23 {| SUBJECT PRODUCTS according 1o the directions and/or recommendations provided for said
26 || products causes consumers to be exposed to lead at levels exceeding the 0.5 micrograms per day
27 1 MADL and requiring & warning, Consumers have been ingesting these products for many

28 || years, without any knowledge of their exposure to this very dangerous chemical,
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1 20. For many years, Mimi’s Rock has knowingly and intentionally exposed numerous
2 || persons to lead without providing any type of Proposition 65 warning, Prior to ERC’s Notice of

3 || Violation and this Complaint, Mimi's Rock failed to provide a warning on the labels of the

.

SUBJECT PRODUCTS or provide any other legally acceptable warning. Mimi’s Rock has, at
all times relevant hereto, been aware that the SUBJECT PRODUCTS contained lead and that
persons using these products have been exposed to this chemical. Mimi’s Rock has been aware

of the presence of lead in the SUBJECT PRODUCTS and has fuiled to disclose the presence of

o w3 O L

this chemical to the public, who umﬁi@ubm{iiy believe they have been ingesting totally healthy

9 | and pure products pursuant to-the company's statements,
10 21. Both prior and subsequent to ERC’s Notice of Violation, Mimi’s Rock failed to provide
11 # consumers of the SUBJECT PRODUCTS with & clear and reasonable warning that they have
12 1 been-exposed to a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defecty and
13 1} other reproductive harm. This failure to warn is ongoing.

14 FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
| (Violation of Section 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code, Failure to Provide Clear and

15 Reasonable Warning under Proposition 63)
16
17 22, ERC refers to paragraphs 1-21, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by this

18 i reference.

19 23. By committing the acts alleged above, Mimi’s Rock has, in the course of doing business,
20 {Hmowingly and intentionally exposed users of the SUBJECT PRODUCTS to lead, a chemical

71 | known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, and other reproductive harm,

22 twithout first giving clear and reasonable warning to such individuals within the meaning of

23 || Health & Safety Code section 25249.6. In doing so, Mimi’s Rock has violated Health & Safety |
24 11 Code section 25249.6 and continues 1o violate the statute with each successive sale of the-

25 [ISUBJECT PRODUCTS,

26 24, Said violations render Mimi's Rock liable for civil penalties, up to $2.500 per day for

27 teachviclation, and 'suﬁjec:-t Mimi’s Rock to injunction,

28 Wi
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1 SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
) (Declaratory Relief)
3 25, ERC refers to paragraphs 1-25, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by this
4 |ireference.
5 | 26. There exists an actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the Parties,
6 || within the meaning of Code of Civil Procedure section 1060, between ERC and Mimi’s Rock,
7 |{concerning whether Mimi’s Rock has exposed individuals to a chemical kniown to the State of
§ |} California to cause cancer, birth defects, and other reproductive harm without providing clear
9 land reasonable warning.
10 VI
1 PRAYER
12 WHEREFORE ERC prays for relief as follows:
i3 L. On the First Cause of Action, for civil penalties for each and every violation according
14 o proof:
15 2. On.the First Cause of Action, and pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 252497,
16 |1 subdivision (a), for such temporary restraining orders, preliminary and permanent injunctive
17 || orders, or other orders as are necessary to prevent Mimi’s Rock from exposing persons to Tead
18 |} without providing clear and reasonable warning;
19 3. Onthe Second Cause of Action, for adeclaratory judgment pursuant to Code of Civil
20 1 Procedure section 1060 declaring that Mimi’s Rock has exposed individuals to lead without
21 || providing clear and reasonable warning; and
22 4. Onadll Causes of Action, for reasonable altorneys’ fees pursuant to Code of Civil
23 | Procedure section 1021.5 or the substantial benefit theory;
24 3. Forcostsof suit herein: and
25 6. For such other relief as the Court may deem Just and proper,
26 HDATED: May 19, 2021 MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES
27 A 7
” Michae! Freund |

Attorney for Plaintiff
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC,
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Michael Freund & Asseciates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 34704
Voioer 510.540.1992 = Faw 510371 G885

Michael Freund, Esg,
March 4,2021
NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alieged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

1represent Environmental Research Center, Inc. (“ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC's Executive Director i§ Chiris Heptinstall. ERC is & California
non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by
bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe
environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 657), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 er seq., with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur becanse the alleged Violators
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves
as a notice of these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies.
Pursaant to Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the
public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have
commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with this letter served to the alleged Violators
identified below.

Alleged Violators. The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafter the “Violators™) are:

Mimi’s Rock Corp., individually and dba Dr. Tobias
Mimi’s Rock, Inc., individually and dba Dr, Tobias
DTI GmbH, individually and dba Dr, Tobias

Consumer Products and Listed Chemical. The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

1, Dr Tobias Adult Multivitamin- Lead

2. Dr Tobias Colon 14 Day Cleanse - Lead
3. Dr Tobias Blood Sugar Support « Lead
4. Dr Tobias Psyllium Daily - Lead

5. DrTobias Prostate Support - Lead
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Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 of seq.
March 4, 2021
Page 2

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity, On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to ifivestigate other products that may reveal futther violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
recommended use of these products. Consequently, the route of exposure to this chemical has been and
continues to be through ingestion.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day sinice at least
March 4, 2018, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and
will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or
until this known toxic chemical is either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products.
Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified
chemical. The method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violators
violated Proposition 65 because they failed to provide persons ingesting these products with appm;mate
warnings that they are being exposed to this chemical.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations
of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constrictive resolution of this matter that
includes an enforceable written agreement by the Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to
eliminate further exposures to the identified chemical, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these
products; (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable warnings compliant with
Proposition 65 to all persons-located in California who purchased the above products in the last three years.
Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemical, as well as an
expensive and {ime-consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter, Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violation te my attention at the law office address and telephone number
indicated on the letterhead or at freund1@aol.com.

Sincerely,
Michael Freund
Attachiments -
Centificate of Merit
Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary (to Mimi’s Rock Corp., individually and dba Dr. Tobias; Mimi’s Rock, Inc.,
individually and dba Dr, Tobias; and DTI GmbH, individuaily and dba Dr, Tobias)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (10 AG only)
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Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
March 4, 2021
Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center, Inc.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Mimi’s Rock Corp.,
individually and dba Dr. Tobias; Mimi’s Rock, Inc., individually and dba Dr. Tobias; and DTI GmbH,
individually and dba Dr. Tobias

I, Michael Freund, declare

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in-which it is alleged that the parties
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and
reasonable warnings,

2.Tam-an attorney for the noticing party.

3. Thave consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed cherical that is the subject of the
notice,

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. Iunderstand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did not prove that the alleged
Violators will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

3. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached additional

factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in
California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied
on by the certifier, and (2} the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: March 4, 2021

Michael Freund
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Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
March 4, 2021
Page 4

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States and over the age of 18 years of age. My business address is 306 Joy Street,
Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, 1 am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The eavelope or
package was placed in the mail at Fort Qglethorpe, Georgia.

On March 4,.2021, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, I served the following documents: NOTICE
OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF
MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65):
A SUMMARY" on the following parties by placing-a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
each of the parties listed below and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEQ Current President or CRO

Mimi’s Rock Corp., individually and dba DT GmbH, individually and dba Dr, Tobias
Dr. Tobias Rathausplatz 22

202610 Chartwell Rd 22926, Ahrensburg, Schleswig-Holstein
Qakville, ON L&) 4A5 Germany

Canada

Current President or CEQ

Mimi's Rock, Inc., individually
anidl dba D Tobias

202-618 Chartwel] Rd
Onicville, ON LET 4A5

Canads

On March 4, 2021, between 8:00 auny. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, T verified the following documerits NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) were served on the following party when a true and
correct copy thereof was uploaded on the California Attorney General’s website, ‘which can be accessed at
hitps://oag ca.gov/prop63/add-60-day-notice ;

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On March 4, 2021, between 8:00 am. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, I verified the following documents NOTICE
OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
were served on the following parties when & true and correct copy thereof was sent via electronic mail to each of the

parties listed below:
Nancy O"Malley, District Attormey Barbara Yook, District Attorney
Alameda County Calaveras County
7677 Ouakport Street, Suite 650 891 Motnitain Ranch Road
Oakland, CA 94621 San Andreas, CA 95249

CEPDProp6S@acgov.org Prop6SEnv@co calaveras.cans
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Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
March 4, 2021
Page 5

Stacey Urassini, Deputy District Altomey
Contra Costa County

900 Ward Street

Martinez, CA 94533

sgrassini @contracostada org

Thomas L. Hardy, District Attorney
Inyo County

168 North Edwards Street
Independence, (A 93526
inyoda@inyocounty.us

Michelle Latimer, Program Coordinator
Lassen County

220 5. Lassen Street

Susanville, CA 96130
milatimer@eo.lassen.cans

Wilier W, Wall, District Attormey
Mariposa County

PO Box 730

Muriposa, CA 95338
meda@mariposacounty org

Kimberly Lewis, District Attorney
Merced County

550 West Main St

Merced, CA 95340

Prop65 @countyofmerced com

Jeangine M. Pacioni, District Attorney
Momterey County

1206 Aguajite Road.

Muonterey, CA 93940
PropbSDA®comontersy cans

Allison Haley, District Attorney
Napa County

1127 First Street, Ste C

Napa, CA 94550
CEPD@ocountyofnapaorg

Paul £, Zellerbach, District Attorney
Riverside County

T2 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501
Propd3@riveoda.org

Clifford H. Newell, District Attorney
Nevada County

201 Comumercial St

Nevada City, CA 93930

DA Prop65@co.nevadacaus

Morgan Briggs Gire, District Attormey
Placer County

10810 Justice Center Drive
Roseville, CA 95678

Prop63@placer.cagov

David Hollister, Distriot Attorney

Plumas County

520 Main St
Quincy, CA 93971
davidhollister@countyofplumas.com

Anne Marie Schubert, District Attorney

‘Sacramento County
4014r Street

Sacramento, CA U3R14
Prop63@sacda.org

‘Summer Stephan, District Aftorney
San Diego County
‘330 West Broadway

‘San Diego, CA 92101

SanDiegoDAPropbS@sdeda.org

© Mark Ankcorn, Deputy City Atiorney

San Diego City Attorney
1200 Third Avenue
San Diego, CA 92101

CityAttyProp65@sandiego.gov

Alethea Sargent, Assistant District Atiorney
White Collar Division

San Francisco District Attorney's Office
350 Rhode Isfand Streef

North Building, Suire 400N

San Francisco, CA 94103

alethea sargent@sfgov.org

Valerie Lopee, Deputy City Attomey
San Francisco City Attorney

1390 Market Street, Tith Floor

San Francisco, CA 94102

Valerie Lopez@sfcityatty org

Toti Verber Salazar, District Attorney -

-San Joaquin County
223 B. Weber Avenue, Room 207

Stockeon, CA 95202

‘DAConsumer Environmental @sjeda.org

Erie . Dobroth, Deputy District Attorney
- 8an Luis Obispo County

County Government Center Annex, 4th Floor
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408
edobroth@coslo.ca.us
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Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 of seq.

March 4, 2021
Page 6

Christopher Dalbey , Deputy District Aftorney
Sunta Barbara County

1112 Santa Barbars Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

DAPropGi @co santa-barbara ca.us

Bud Porter, Supervising Deputy District Attorney
Santa Clara County

70'W Hedding 8t

San Jose, CA 95110

EPUddascegov.org

Feffrey S, Rosell, District Attorney
Santa Cruz County

701 Coean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Proph3DA @santacruzeonnty g

Stephan R, Passalacqua, District Attorney
Sonoma County

6500 Adpindstration Dr

Sonoma, CA 95403
jbarnes@sonoma-county org

Phillip 7. Cline, District Atiorney
Tulare County

221 S Moongy Blvd

Visalia, CA 95370

Prop653@co tulare.ca.us

Gregory D, Totten, District Attomey
Veritura County

8008 Victoria Ave

Ventura, CA- 93000
daspecialops@ventura,org

Jeff W. Reisig, District Attorney
Yolo Coonty
- 301 Second Street

Woodiand, CA 93693
clepd@yolocounty org

On March 4,2021, between 8:00 a.m. gnd 5:00 . Eastern Time, I served the following docuiments: NOTICE
OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §252495 ET SE@G.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope,
addressed to each of the parties.on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office with
the postage fully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail.

Executed on-March 4, 2021, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Phyllis Dunwoody
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District Atterney, Alpine
County

PO Box 248
Markloeville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador
County

08 Cours Street, Sulte 202
Jacksom; OA 93647

[Hatrict Atomey, Bty
County

25 County Center Diive, Sujte
45

Urpville, UA 95985

District Attormey, Coluss
County

345 Fifth Street Sule 101
Colasa, CA 95932

Dristriet Attorney, Del Nerte
County

450 H Streer, Room 171
Créscent City, CA 95531

District Artorney, Bl Dorudo
County

T8 Paeifio Bt

Prasereille, CA 95657

Distriet Avoeney, Fresmo
Coulity

23 Tulare Steces, Suiw 1000
Fresno, (A 83721

Distriot Attorsey, Glean
County

Post Offics Box 430
Willows, TA 95588

District Attorney, Hamboldt
County )

HE8 St Strwer 4™ Floor
Bureka, UA 03301

Distriet Attosney frperial
County

40 West Main Steeat, Ste 102
B Centro, UA B2243

Pistriet Attorney, Kers County

1245 Trustun Avenug
Bukersfield, CA933H

Brstriet Antorney, Kings
County

1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, TA 93230

Disirict Altorney, Lake County
235 N Forbos Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Los Angeles
County

Hall of Justice

211 Wast Temple St., Sis 1200
Los Angeles, 4 90012

Servic

Dhigtrict Atorney, Muders

County

9 West Yesemite Avenue
‘Muders, UA 93637

Thstedot Attorney, Marin
County

3501 Clvle Center Drbve,
Room §30 B
Sar Rafpel, CA- 94503

District Attorney, Mendoino
County

Past Office Box 1006
Ukiith, CA 98483

District Asoraey, Modos
Couty

204 8 Cours Suwet, Room 202
Alturas, CA 961014020

Districr Attormey; Mong
County

Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93817

Districs Attorney, Orenge
Coustly

00N Flower 8t

Sante Ana, T4 92703

Estrict Attorney,-Son Beaito
Coutty

419 Fourth Street, ad Ploor
Hudligter, CA 83023

District Atiomey,Sag
Berardine County

33 West Third Strest
Sun Bernading, CA 92415

istrict Attorney, San Maten-

Couaty

460 County Cir,, 31d Floor

Redwond City, CA 94063
Dastricr Atforney, Shiste
County

L3355 West Strvet

Redding, CA 96061

District Attorney, Sierry

County
100 Courthonse Sguie, 2%
Floor

Drowniswille, CA& 93936

Bisuict Attorney, Siskiyon
Lounty

Fost Office Box 946
Yreks, CA 097

District Attorney, Solane
Cousty
£73 Texas Steeet, Ste 4500

Fuirfield, CA 94533

Bistrietr Avorney, Stinislass
County
832 Ltk Srreet, St 300

Modeste, CA 95354

District Attomey, Sutter

Cousnty
463 2 Sneat
Yaba City, CA #5991

Distelot Attorngy, Tehasia
County

Pagt Office Box 519

Red Bluft, CA 96080

Disuter Aorney, Traity
County

Post Office Box 110
Weavervitle, CA 96093

Disgrict Attorney, Tuolumne
County

413 N. Washingron Street
Sonors, CA95370

District Autorney, Yuba
County _
215 Fefih Street, Suite 152
Murysville, CA 455031

Los Angeles Uity Atiomey's
Office

ity Hall Bast

200 N. Madn Swrect, Subte 800
Los Angeles, TA 90012

San Jose Tty Attorsey's
Offios

200 Bast Sarty Clars Stree,
16th Hoor

San Jose, A 93113

05/27/2021 9:47 AM
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APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 {commonly known as
“Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve onlyasa
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed 1o the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further intormation.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 252495 through
25249.13) is available onling at: http://oehha.ca.gov/propB5iaw/PE5law72003  htmi.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the Califorria Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001,
These implementing regulations are available online at:
hitp://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P85Regs.html.

WHAT DOES PROFOSITION 85 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 fist if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

VAl further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unless
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are avallable on the OFHHA website
at: hitp/iwww.sehha.ca.govipropssiawindex. htmi,
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female or male reproductive systems or to the daveloping fetus. This list must be
updated at least onca a year. The current Proposition 85 list of chemicals is available on
the OEHHA website at: hitp/Awww.oehha.ca.qov/ipropB5/propss_list/Newlist.html,

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65.
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chamical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must niot knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(htip:/Awww.oehha.ca.goviprop5iaw/index.himl) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the foliowing:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 85 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt,

Businesses with nine or fewer empioyees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just thase present in California.
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Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not required if
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure oecurs at a level
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year
litetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels”
{NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are axempt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at:
http://www.oehha.ca.goviprop65/getNSRLs.himl for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701
et s6q. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level i question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in guestion. In
other words, the level of sxposure must be below the *no obsarvable effect fevel”
divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at; hitp://www.oehha.ca.gov/propb5/getNSRLs.html for
a list of MADLSs, and Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated,

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food, Certain ex posures fo
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirernents of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption-can
be found in Section 25501,

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant amount”
of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable taws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant ardount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect”
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water,

* Bee Section 25501(a)(4).
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HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civit lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the viblation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25803 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice,

A business found to oe in violation of Proposition 65 is subject 1o civil penalties of up to
$2.500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be orderad by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Act
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

* Anexposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the allaged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

+ Anexposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged viclator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage compornents necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

* Anexposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employeas) on premises owned or Operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

*» Anexposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
oceurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles,

It a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice of
special compliance procedure and proot of compliance form.
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A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's websits at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/propb5/iaw/pB5law72003.himl,

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Imptementation Office at (316) 445-6900 or via e-mail at

P65Public. Comments@uoehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25249 6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.




